A STUDY ON POSTGRADUATE STUDENT EVALUATION ON
COURSEWORK AND RESEARCH BY USING FUZZY
ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS

NUR NAJIHAH BINTI SHAHRANI

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2018



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise
are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the

discipline.

NURNAJIHAH BINTI SHAHRANI

2015209468

15 JULY 2018



ABSTRACT

There are many postgraduate programs offered in Malaysia at every university whether
in public or private university. Students can choose whether to pursue their studies or
not after completing the undergraduate study. If they choose to pursue their
postgraduate study, they can choose their study approach whether it is coursework or
research. Thus, the problem arises. Most students wishing to pursue postgraduate
studies have a problem whether to choose coursework or research. Hence, to solve this
problem, Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (FAHP) method has been used. In this
research, seven main criteria and each sub criteria are used to study the suitability of
students to pursue at the postgraduate level in order choose their study approach and

the results shown whether student tends to research or coursework.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH

11
1.2
13
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
19

Introduction

Background of Research
Problem Statement

Objective

Significance of Research

Scope of Study

Definition of terms and concepts
Literature review

Organization of research

CHAPTER 2: METHODOLOGY

21
2.2

2.3
2.4

Introduction

Background of Research

2.2.1 Analytic Hierarchy Process

2.2.2 Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process
Research Step

Conclusion

Pages

15
15
15
16
17
25



CHAPTER 3: IMPLEMENTATION

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Implementation and Testing
3.2.1 Determine triangular fuzzy number
3.2.2 Developing a fuzzy comparison matrix
3.2.3 Define fuzzy geometric mean
3.2.4 Calculate the weight of fuzzy of each criterion
3.2.5 Perform defuzzification and normalization

3.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Result and discussion

4.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Questionnaire to determine criteria and sub-criteria

Appendix B: Questionnaire to calculate the results

Appendix C: Result of questionnaire to calculate the results

vi

26
26
32
36
39

40
42
43

44
44
48

49
49
51

52

55

59

61



	A STUDY ON POSTGRADUATE STUDENT EVALUATION ON COURSEWORK AND RESEARCH BY USING FUZZY ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

