A STUDY ON POSTGRADUATE STUDENT EVALUATION ON COURSEWORK AND RESEARCH BY USING FUZZY ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS

NUR NAJIHAH BINTI SHAHRANI

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2018

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR NAJIHAH BINTI SHAHRANI

2015209468

15 JULY 2018

ABSTRACT

There are many postgraduate programs offered in Malaysia at every university whether in public or private university. Students can choose whether to pursue their studies or not after completing the undergraduate study. If they choose to pursue their postgraduate study, they can choose their study approach whether it is coursework or research. Thus, the problem arises. Most students wishing to pursue postgraduate studies have a problem whether to choose coursework or research. Hence, to solve this problem, Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (FAHP) method has been used. In this research, seven main criteria and each sub criteria are used to study the suitability of students to pursue at the postgraduate level in order choose their study approach and the results shown whether student tends to research or coursework.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ΝΕΛΙ Α ΒΑΤΙΩΝ ΒΥ ΕΠΒΕΒΥΙΩΩΒ	
DECLARATION BI SUFERVISOR	1
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Research	1
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Objective	5
1.5	Significance of Research	5
1.6	Scope of Study	6
1.7	Definition of terms and concepts	7
1.8	Literature review	8
1.9	Organization of research	13

CHAPTER 2: METHODOLOGY

2.1	Introduction		15
2.2	Background of Research		15
	2.2.1	Analytic Hierarchy Process	15
	2.2.2	Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process	16
2.3	Resea	rch Step	17
2.4	Conclusion		25

CHAPTER 3: IMPLEMENTATION

3.1	Introd	Introduction	
3.2	Implementation and Testing		26
	3.2.1	Determine triangular fuzzy number	32
	3.2.2	Developing a fuzzy comparison matrix	36
	3.2.3	Define fuzzy geometric mean	39
	3.2.4	Calculate the weight of fuzzy of each criterion	40
	3.2.5	Perform defuzzification and normalization	42
3.3	Concl	usion	43

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	44	1
4.2	Result and discussion	44	1
4.3	Conclusion	48	3

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Introduction	49
5.2	Conclusion	49
5.3	Recommendation	51

REFERENCES

52

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Questionnaire to determine criteria and sub-criteria	55
Appendix B: Questionnaire to calculate the results	59
Appendix C: Result of questionnaire to calculate the results	61